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iAero hereby applies for an allocation of 68 round trip charter flights from the 2020/21 

U.S.-Cuba charter pool established in Order 2020-5-7 to be operated on behalf of Invicta.1   

In response to the Order, iAero respectfully submits the following information: 

1. Currently, Invicta is authorized to operate 129 MIA-HAV charters and has filed 

its intention to operate from September 1 through February 28, 2021.  If awarded the 68 flights it 

seeks, Invicta would operate the schedule of 197 flights reflected in Exhibit 1.     

2. The flights will operate between Miami and Havana.   

3. A copy of the charter agreement between iAero and Invicta was previously 

submitted under separate cover subject to a request for confidential treatment under Rule 12 of 

the Department’s procedural regulations (14 CFR § 302.12).  The only change in the agreement 

is the new schedule, which is attached to Exhibit 1. 

                                                 
1  Order 2020-5-7 (issued May 28, 2020) (hereinafter, the “Order”). 
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4. This Application will be served on interested parties appearing on the service list.  

Because iAero is not requesting more than 30 charters in any calendar month, interested parties 

will not be polled.   

WHEREFORE, iAero respectfully requests that the Department award it 68 round trip 

charter flights from the 2020-21 charter pool established in the Order. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Application of Swift Air, LLC d/b/a iAero 
Airways was served this 23rd day of July 2020 via email transmission or U.S. mail on the 
following: 

 
Air Carrier/Operator Name Email Address 

Aerocuba, Cubazul Jason E. Maddux jmaddux@ggh-airlaw.com  

American Airlines Robert Wirick robert.wirick@aa.com  

American Airlines John Williams john.b.williams@aa.com  

Caribbean Sun Airlines, Inc. d/b/a 
World Atlantic Airlines 

John R. Mietus, Jr. john@mietuslaw.com  

Cuba Travel Services Lonnie Anne Pera lpera@kmazuckert.com  
Delta Air Lines Christopher Walker chris.walker@delta.com  
Delta Air Lines Steven Seiden steven.seiden@delta.com  
Delta Air Lines Alex Krulic alex.krulic@delta.com   
HavanaAir Mark Elias mark@havanaair.com  

Invicta Group Services, Inc. d/b/a Drew M. Derco dderco@eckertseamans.com  
Invicta Group Services, Inc. d/b/a Evelyn D. Sahr esahr@eckertseamans.com  
JetBlue Reese Davidson reese.davidson@jetblue.com  
JetBlue Robert Land robert.land@jetblue.com  
Southwest Robert Kneisley bob.kneisley@wnco.com  
Southwest Leslie Abbott leslie.abbott@wnco.com  
Superior Air  Superior Air  anmartsuperiortravel@yahoo.com  
United Airlines Steve Morrissey steve.morrissey@united.com  
United Airlines Daniel Weiss dan.weiss@united.com  
Xael Charters Josh Romanow romanow@pillsburylaw.com  

DOT Brett Kruger brett.kruger@dot.gov  
 Info info@airlineinfo.com  

 
 

      
 /s/ Hilarie Laing 

           Hilarie Laing 



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1 



I  N  V  I  C  T  A     G  R  O  U  P    S  E  R  V  I  C  E  S 
E X P L O R E   C U B A   W I T H   U S  COORDINATING TRAVEL SINCE 1995 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 15874 SW 82ND STREET, MIAMI, FL 33193   |  office 305 506 6670  |  mobile  772  672 0104 
 www.invictagroups.com 

Flight Plan – September 1, 2020 to May 31, 2021    Total: 197 Rotations

MONDAY MIA 7:30 HAV 8:30 

HAV 9:30 MIA 10:30 

TUESDAY NONE 

WEDNESDAY NONE 

THURSDAY NONE 

FRIDAY MIA 7:30 HAV 8:30 

HAV 9:30 MIA 10:30 

MIA 19:30 HAV 20:30 

HAV 21:30 MIA 22:30 

SATURDAY MIA 7:30 HAV 8:30 

HAV 9:30 MIA 10:30 

SUNDAY MIA 14:00 HAV 15:00 

HAV 16:00 MIA 17:00 

In addition to the above schedule, Invicta will also operate a 
flight on March 25, 2021 and May 27, 2021, pursuant to the 
details below: 

MIA       1930       HAV       2040
HAV       2140       MIA       2245 




